

No. 18-443

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOBBY JAMES MOORE,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Criminal Appeals Of Texas**

**BRIEF OF DONALD B. AYER, BOB BARR,
MARK L. EARLEY SR., DAVID A. KEENE,
KENNETH W. STARR, LARRY D. THOMPSON,
RICHARD A. VIGUERIE, AND THE
CONSTITUTION PROJECT AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MEIR FEDER

Counsel of Record

JONES DAY

250 Vesey Street

New York, NY 10281.1047

212.326.3939

mfeder@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS IRRECONCILABLE WITH THIS COURT’S PRIOR DECISION.....	5
A. The CCA Ignored this Court’s Repeated Emphasis on Medical Standards and Relied on Lay Stereotypes the Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Rejected.....	6
B. Moore Is Ineligible for the Death Penalty Under the Standard Established By This Court	11
II. TO UPHOLD THE RULE OF LAW, THIS COURT MUST SUMMARILY REVERSE	14
A. This Court’s Role Is to Provide Finality and Uniformity.....	14
B. This Court Takes Particular Interest in Ensuring That Its Rulings Are Respected On Remand From Its Decisions.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bormuth v. Cty. of Jackson</i> , 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	6, 7, 8
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	4
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Ex parte Moore</i> , 470 S.W.3d 481 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)	8, 12
<i>Ex parte Moore</i> , 548 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , 271 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)	12
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Arway</i> , 227 B.R. 216 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1998)	16
<i>In re Sanford Fork & Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895)	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	18
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	14
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	17
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 550 U.S. 297 (2007)	17
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 77 M.J. 393 (2018)	16
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872)	17
<i>United States v. Martinez-Cruz</i> , 736 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Winslow v. FERC</i> , 587 F.3d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	15
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const., Art. III	14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
William Baude, <i>Foreword: The Supreme Court's Shadow Docket,</i> 9 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 1 (2015)	17
Henry Campbell Black, <i>The Law of Judicial Precedents</i> (1912)	16
Bryan A. Garner, et. al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016)	16
Friedrich A. Hayek, <i>The Road to Serfdom</i> (1972)	18
Robert J. Smith, <i>The Geography of the Death Penalty and Its Ramifications,</i> 92 B.U. L. Rev. 227 (2012)	13
